

No. 21-463

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT OF
TEXAS, 114TH DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgement to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL

Director-Counsel

JANAI S. NELSON

SAMUEL SPITAL*

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &

EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

40 Rector Street, 5th Floor

New York, NY 10006

212-965-2200

sspital@naacpldf.org

MAHOGANE D. REED

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &

EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

700 14th Street NW

Suite 600

Washington, DC 20005

October 27, 2021

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Fourteenth Amendment and Section 1983 Elevate Federal Courts as a Vital Forum for the Vindication of Federal Constitutional Rights. . .	3
II. S.B.8’s “Novel” Enforcement Scheme Cannot Evade Federal Judicial Review.....	5
A. State Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Suit Against State Judicial Officers Under These Circumstances.....	7
B. S.B.8 Gives State Judicial Officers an Outsized Role in Private Litigants’ Ability to Enforce the Statute, Thus Confirming State Judicial Officers as Proper Defendants for Federal Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....	9
C. This Court’s Precedent Makes Clear That Judicial Enforcement of a Patently Unconstitutional Law Confers the Requisite State Action to Implicate the Constitution.	11

III. Inaction by This Court Threatens to Upend All Manner of Constitutional Rights and Protections.	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	7
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	1, 5
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	5
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>Giles v. Harris</i> , 189 U.S. 475 (1903).....	5
<i>Gong v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927).....	5
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	9
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	4
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	5, 7, 16
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	5, 7

Va. Office for Prot. and Advocacy v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011)8

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
No. 21A24 (slip op.)(U.S. Sept. 1, 2021).....6, 8

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....2, 7, 8, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XI.....7

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....4

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 4

Statutory Provisions

Senate Bill 8, § 3, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021) .. 6

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 15.002(a).....10

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 15.002(b).....10

Other Authorities

Anastasia Moloney, *Poor, Black, Hispanic Bear
Brunt of Texas Abortion Law*, Thompson
Reuters Foundation, (Sept. 20, 2021)14

Critical Race Theory: Legislation Tracker, Data
Visualization, Education (Sept. 29, 2021).....15

Georgina Yeomans, *Ordering Conduct Yet Evading
Review: A Simple Step Toward Preserving*

<i>Federal Supremacy</i> , Yale Law Journal Forum (forthcoming Jan. 2022).....	11, 16
<i>The Impact of the Texas Abortion Clinic Shutdown Law on Black Women</i> , In Our Own Voice: National Black Women’s Reproductive Justice Agenda (2021).....	14
<i>The Impact of the Texas Abortion Clinic Shutdown Law on Latinas</i> , The Center for Reproductive Rights (2021).....	14
Jolie McCullough and Neelam Bohra, <i>As Texans Fill Up Abortion Clinics in Other States, Low- Income People Get Left Behind</i> , The Texas Tribune (Sep. 3, 2021)	14
Jon D. Michaels & David L. Noll, <i>Legal Vigilantes and the Institutionalization of Anti-Democratic Politics</i> , SSRN (Sept. 2, 2021)	15
Libby Seline, <i>Data Shows How Texas’ New Abortion Law Disproportionately Impacts Black People, Border Towns</i> , Houston Chronicle (Sept. 10, 2021).....	14
Nicole Chavez, <i>Texans Fear the Dire Consequences of New Laws Targeting People of Color</i> , CNN (Sep. 3, 2021).....	14
Patrick O. Patterson, <i>Texas Abortion Law and Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , American Constitution Society, Expert Forum, Law and Policy Analysis (Sep. 21, 2021)	12
